
ACT 115 

ACT 115 H.B. 227. 

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Compact for Education. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii: 

SECTION 1. Purpose. The Education Commission of the States has 
voted to change. the Compact for Education by providing for equal numbers 
of governors and legislators on the steering committee, and to change its 
name from "The Educational Commission of the States" to "The Education 
Commission of the States". At present one-third of the voting membership 
of the steering committee consists of governors and the remainder consists 
of other members of the commission. It is necessary that compact states 
amend the Compact adopted in their respective states. 

SECTION 2. The Compact for Education, set forth in Section 2 of 
Act 32, Session Laws of Hawaii 1966, is amended in the following respects: 

(a)' The words "The Educational Commission of the States", appearing 
in the first sentence of Article III-A of the Compact, are amended to read 
"The Education Commission of the States". 

(b) Article VI-A of the Compact is amended to read as follows:
"To assist in the expeditious conduct of its business when the full com­

mission is not meeting, the commission shall elect a steering committee of 
thirty-two members which, subject to the provisions of this compact and 
consistent with the policies of the commission, shall be constituted and func­
tion as provided in the bylaws of the commission. One-fourth of the voting 
membership of the steering committee shall consist of Governors, one-fourth 
shall consist of Legislators, and the remainder shall consist of other mem­
bers of the commission. A federal representative on the commission may 
serve with the steering committee, but without vote. The voting members 
of the steering committee shall serve for terms of two years, except that 
members elected to the first steering committee of the commission shall be 
elected as follows: sixteen for one year and sixteen for two years. The chair­
man, vice chairman, and treasurer of the commission shall be members of 
the steering committee and, anything in this paragraph to the contrary not­
withstanding, shall serve during their continuance in these offices. Vacancies 
in the steering committee shall not affect its authority to act, but the com­
mission at its next regularly ensuing meeting following the occurrence of any 
vacancy shall fill it for the unexpired term. No person shall serve more than 
two terms as a member of the steering committee; provided that service for 
a partial term of one year or less shall not be counted toward the two term 
limitation." 

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. 
(Approved May 23, 1967.) 
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